SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 53. To be paid by city. It shall be the duty of the clerk of said court on the 15th and last day of each month to prepare a payroll for said court, which when properly prepared shall be turned over to the city auditor to be processed and paid in the same manner, and on the same dates, as other city employees.

Approved April 14, 1949.

## CHAPTER 430-H. F. No. 1680

[Coded as Section 412.441]

An act relating to special assessments in villages; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Section 55, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Section 55, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

412.441. Procedure. Subd. 2. Hearings; lien; instalments. At such meeting the council shall hear and pass upon all objections to the proposed assessment, if any, and may amend the proposed assessment as to any parcel. When the assessment is adopted by resolution, it shall constitute the special assessment against the lands named therein. The assessment, with the accruing interest thereon, shall be a lien upon the property included therein, concurrent with general taxes, and shall be payable in equal annual installments extending over such period, not exceeding 20 years, as the council determines. The first of the installments shall be payable on the first Monday in January subsequent to October 10 next following the adoption of the assessment. All deferred installments shall bear interest at such rate as the council determines, not exceeding six per cent per annum, payable annually, To the first installment shall be added interest on the entire assessment from the date of the resolution levving the assessment until August 15th of the year in which the first installment is payable. To each subsequent installment when due shall be added interest for one year on all unpaid installments.

Sec. 2. Laws 1949, Chapter 119, Section 55, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Certified duplicate of assessment transmitted to county auditor. After adoption of the assessment, the clerk shall transmit a certified duplicate of the assessment, with each installment and interest set forth separately, to the county auditor of the county to be extended on the proper tax lists of the county. Such assessments shall be collected and paid over in the same manner as other village taxes. The owner of any property so assessed may, at any time prior to certification of the assessment to the county auditor, pay the whole of the assessment against any parcel or any annual installment, without interest, to the village treasurer; and he may at any time thereafter make such payment, with accrued interest, to the county treasurer.

Approved April 14, 1949.

## CHAPTER 431-H. F. No. 1757

[Coded as Sections 89.41, 89.42]

An act relating to the establishment and maintenance of forests by school districts and other public educational instituitions or agencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[89.41] Section 1. Educational units may establish and maintain forests. Any school district in the state, however organized, the University of Minnesota, or any branch thereof, and teachers college, junior college, or other public educational institution or agency of the state, all herein referred to as agencies, may establish and maintain forests as herein provided, subject to the approval of the commissioner of conservation. Any such agency may use for the purposes of such a forest any land belonging to it, or may acquire land therefor by gift or with contributed funds. For the purposes of such forests any tax-forfeited lands may be sold by the county board to any such agency or may be conveyed by the commissioner of taxation to any such agency in like manner as provided for the sale or conveyance of such lands to governmental subdivisions under Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.01, and amendments thereof.

[89.42] Sec. 2. Sale of forest products. Any such agency may sell or otherwise dispose of timber or other for-